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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Table 1

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working [Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing|Rented
Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-34 [ 35-54 | more | time) time) |working |Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (1) (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)

Unweighted Total 1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000

Weighted Total 1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122* 1000

Remain a member of the 533 240 292 79 91 189 172 247 62 93 126 222 70 341 96 77 547
European Union 53%fin  50% 56% 66%xef58% 53%  47%) 60%xj 56% 51%  45% 61%x 57% 56%xn  40% 63%n 55%

Leave the European Union 322 172 150 24 41 114 141 116 33 56 111 102 37 191 95 27 319
32%bcgo36%xb 29%| 21% 26% 32% 39%xcd 28% 30% 31% 40%xg  28% 30% 31% 40%x0  23%) 32%

Undecided/Don't know 103 47 56 10 17 37 39 36 13 19 31 31 12 54 34 11 96
10%m 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 11%) 9% 12% 10% 11%) 8% 10% 9% 14% 9% 10%

Would not vote 27 12 14 5 7 9 6 6 - 14 5 4 2 10 11 5 20
3%m 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% - 7%xghj 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2%

Refused 15 7 8 1 1 7 7 7 2 2 5 7 2 11 2 2 18
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%| 2%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q I psos MORI

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Table 2

Base : All

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural | Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () ()]

Unweighted Total 1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000

Weighted Total 1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000

Remain a member of the 533 74 82 74 102 111 361 81 547
European Union 53%g 46% 53% 49% 53% 71%xab  58%xg 43% 55%

cd

Leave the European Union 322 48 60 53 62 40 181 82 319
32%f 30% 39%e 35% 32% 26% 29% 44%xf 32%

Undecided/Don't know 103 29 11 11 19 5 60 15 96
10%e 18%xbce 7% 7% 10%e 3% 10% 8% 10%

Would not vote 27 7 1 9 7 1 16 9 20
3% 4% 1% 6%xbe 4% * 3% 5% 2%

Refused 15 2 - 4 4 - 9 1 18
2% 1% - 3% 2% - 1% 1% 2%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g I pSOS MORI
* small base




Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.

How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?
- Combined voting intention -

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Remain a member of the

European Union
Leave the European Union
Undecided/Don't know

Would not vote

Refused

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) @ (h) @) 0]
1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27+ 15+ 1000
533 420 501 494 478 451 533 - - - 547
53% 56% 56% 57% 57% 57%a 100%gh N B - 55%
322 255 293 290 282 260 322 - - 319
32% 34%e 33% 33% 33% 33% 100%fh - - 32%
103 60 79 76 69 62 - 103 - 96
10% 8% 9%de 9%de 8% 8% - 100%fg - 10%
27 2 2 2 2 2 - - 27 20
3% * * * * * - - 100% 2%
15 11 11 11 11 11 - - - 15 18

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

100%

2%

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 3

Ipsos MORI




Page 4

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Table 4

Base : All likely to vote

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working [Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing|Rented
Male |Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 [ more | time) time) | working |Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)

Unweighted Total 763 352 411 57 100 275 331 335 94 89 236 228 182 575 91 65 763

Weighted Total 741 358 383 67 112 280 282 337 76* 107 214 293 95 492 146 86" 763

Remain a member of the 428 202 226 53 73 157 145 213 45 62 106 186 59 293 65 58 446
European Union 58%fin  56% 59% 79%xef 65%f 56%  52%) 63%xj 60% 58%  50% 63%x 62% 60%n  45% 67%n 58%

Leave the European Union 241 128 113 13 27 89 112 94 24 30 90 82 28 155 60 24 247
33%cg 36% 30% 19% 24%  32% 40%xcd 28% 32% 28% 42%xgi  28% 29% 31% 41%  28% 32%

Undecided/Don't know 58 23 35 1 9 30 17 25 5 14 12 19 7 33 19 5 55
8%m 7% 9% 2% 8% 11% 6% 7% 6% 13% 6% 7% 7% 7% 13% 6% 7%

Would not vote 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 2 - - 1 2 - 2 - - 2

. - 1% - 1% - - - - - * 1% - ) - - )

Refused 11 4 7 - 1 4 6 3 2 1 5 4 1 9 2 - 13
2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2%| 1% 3% 1% 2%| 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Table 5

Base : All likely to vote

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural | Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (¢)]

Unweighted Total 763 86 116 107 159 152 471 149 763

Weighted Total 741 111 114 101* 155 132 480 133 763

Remain a member of the 428 59 65 58 87 93 300 62 446
European Union 58%g 53% 57% 57% 56% 70%xad  62%xg 46% 58%

Leave the European Union 241 29 43 38 53 36 138 61 247
33%f 26% 37% 38% 34% 28% 29% 46%xf 32%

Undecided/Don't know 58 21 6 3 9 3 34 9 55
8%e 19%xbcde 6% 3% 6% 2% 7% 7% 7%

Would not vote 2 - - - 2 - 1 2 2

* R R - 2%Xx - * 1% *

Refused 11 2 - 1 4 - 7 - 13
2% 2% - 1% 2% - 1% - 2%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base
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EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Base : All likely to vote

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () ()] (h) (i) 0]
Unweighted Total 763 731 763 763 763 763 446 247 55 2 13 763
Weighted Total 741 707 741 741 741 741 428 241 58* 2% 11+ 763
Remain a member of the 428 400 428 428 428 428 428 - - - - 446
European Union 58% 57% 58%a 58%a 58%a 58%a 100%gh - - - - 58%
Leave the European Union 241 237 241 241 241 241 - 241 - - - 247
33% 33%bcde 33% 33% 33% 33% - 100%fh - - - 32%
Undecided/Don't know 58 57 58 58 58 58 - - 58 - - 55
8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% - - 100%fg - - 7%
Would not vote 2 2 2 2 2 2 - - - 2 - 2
h h " " " P _ R - 100% - *
Refused 11 11 11 11 11 11 - - - - 11 13
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - - - 100% 2%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 6

Ipsos MORI
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Table 7
EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.

How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?
/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Base : All likely to vote and stating remain or leave

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working [Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing|Rented
Male |Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 [ more | time) time) | working |Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)
Unweighted Total 693 329 364 56 88 248 301 307 84 81 215 209 165 523 78 61 693
Weighted Total 670 330 339 66° 100" 246 258 308 69* 92* 195 268 86 448 125* 81* 693
Remain a member of the 428 202 226 53 73 157 145 213 45 62 106 186 59 293 65 58 446
European Union 64%fin  61% 67% 81%xef 73%f 64%  56% 69%xj  65% 68%  54% 69% 68% 65%n  52% 71%n 64%
Leave the European Union 241 128 113 13 27 89 112 94 24 30 90 82 28 155 60 24 247
36%cg  39% 33% 19%  27% 36%c  44%xcd 31% 35% 32% 46%xg  31% 32% 35% 48%xmo 29% 36%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

oo Ipsos MORI
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Table 8

Base : All likely to vote and stating remain or leave

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural | Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (¢)]

Unweighted Total 693 71 108 100 145 148 435 137 693

Weighted Total 670 87 108* 96* 140 129 438 123 693

Remain a member of the 428 59 65 58 87 93 300 62 446
European Union 64%g 67% 60% 60% 62% 72%x 68%xg  50% 64%

Leave the European Union 241 29 43 38 53 36 138 61 247
36%ef 33% 40% 40% 38% 28% 32% 50%xf 36%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g I pSOS MORI
* small base
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EUVOTE1/A. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.

How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?
/Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

- Combined voting intention -

Base : All likely to vote and stating remain or leave

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (¢)] (h) (i) (0]
Unweighted Total 693 663 693 693 693 693 446 247 - 693
Weighted Total 670 637 670 670 670 670 428 241 - - - 693
Remain a member of the 428 400 428 428 428 428 428 - - - - 446
European Union 64% 63% 64%a 64%a 64%a 64%a 100%g - - - - 64%
Leave the European Union 241 237 241 241 241 241 - 241 - - - 247
36% 37%bcde 36% 36% 36% 36% - 100%f - - - 36%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 9

Ipsos MORI




EUVOTE1. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Remain a member of the

European Union
Leave the European Union
Undecided/Don't know

Would not vote

Refused

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing |Rented
Male | Female | 18-24 [25-34|35-54 | more time) time) [working | Retired | -oyed Public ied Assoc. |private All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000

1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122* 1000

445 203 241 70 68 158 146 203 50 81 108 181 60 291 73 63 465
44%jn  42% 46% 59%xdeft3% 44% 40% 49%xj 45% 44% 39% 50% 49% 48%xn  31% 52%n 47%

270 154 116 19 32 91 126 95 24 46 100 82 31 156 84 24 264
27%bcgk 32%xb  22% 16% 20% 26% 35%xcde 23% 22% 25% 36%xghi 22% 25% 26% 35%xmo 20%| 26%

240 100 140 23 48 90 79 98 34 41 60 90 28 136 68 28 228
24% | 21% 27%x 19% 30% 25% 22% 24% 31% 22% 21% 25% 23% 22% 28% 23%) 23%

27 12 14 5 7 9 6 6 - 14 5 4 2 10 11 5 20
3%m 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% - 7%xghj 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2%

19 10 9 1 3 8 7 10 2 2 5 8 2 14 2 2 23
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%| 2%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Table 10

Ipsos MORI
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE1. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

Table 11

Base : All

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural | Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) () ()]

Unweighted Total 1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000

Weighted Total 1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000

Remain a member of the 445 62 73 62 87 90 312 62 465
European Union 44%g 39% 47% 41% 45% 58%xac  50%xg 33% 47%

d

Leave the European Union 270 44 53 41 53 30 150 72 264
27%ef 27% 34%xe 27% 27% 19% 24% 38%xf 26%

Undecided/Don't know 240 45 25 35 42 35 137 44 228
24%b 28%b 16% 23% 22% 22% 22% 24% 23%

Would not vote 27 7 1 9 7 1 16 9 20
3% 4% 1% 6%xbe 4% * 3% 5% 2%

Refused 19 2 2 4 4 1 12 1 23
2% 1% 1% 3% 2% * 2% 1% 2%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g I pSOS MORI
* small base
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EUVOTE1. As you may know the United Kingdom will have a referendum on its membership of the European Union on the 23rd of June this year.
How will you vote on the question: 'Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union'?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Remain a member of the

European Union
Leave the European Union
Undecided/Don't know

Would not vote

Refused

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (¢)] (h) (i) (0]
1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27 15** 1000
445 368 427 422 411 389 445 - - - - 465
44% 49% 48% 48% 49% 49%b 83%gh - - - - 47%
270 224 249 247 242 228 - 270 - - - 264
27% 30%bce 28% 28% 29% 29% - 84%fh - - - 26%
240 140 194 187 173 153 86 51 103 - - 228
24% 19% 22%acde 21%ade 20%ae 19%a 16% 16% 100%fg - - 23%
27 2 2 2 2 2 - - - 27 - 20
3% * * * * * - - - 100% - 2%
19 14 15 15 15 15 2 1 - - 15 23
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% * * - - 100% 2%

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Page 12

Table 12

Ipsos MORI




Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016
EUVOTE1A. Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

Base : All undecided, don't know or refused at ‘Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union’

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working|Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing|Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) [ working |Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (@) (b) ©) (d) (e) (U] @) (h) (0] 0] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0)

Unweighted Total 251 95 156 24 45 89 92 102 46 31 64 77 61 173 44 20 251

Weighted Total 259 110* 149 24*  50* 98* 86" 107* 36" 43** 65" 98* 30" | 150 70* 30" 251

Remain a member of the 88 37 51 8 23 31 26 44 12 12 18 41 10 50 23 14 82
European Union 34% 34% 34% 34% 46% 32%  30%) 41% 33% 28%  27% 41% 33% 33% 33% 47%] 33%

Leave the European Union 52 18 34 5 9 23 15 21 9 10 11 20 7 35 11 3 55
20% 17%  23%| 22% 18% 23% 18% 20% 24% 24%  17%) 20% 22%| 23% 16%  10% 22%

Undecided/Don't know 103 47 56 10 17 37 39 36 13 19 31 31 12 54 34 11 96
40% 43%  37%| 40% 34% 38%  45% 33% 37% 44%  48%) 31% 39%| 36% 48%  36%] 38%

Would not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Refused 15 7 8 1 1 7 7 7 2 2 5 7 2 11 2 2 18
6% 7% 6% 4% 2% 7% 8% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 7% 7% 3% 7%) 7%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Page 13

Table 13

Ipsos MORI
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

Table 14
EUVOTE1A. Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

Base : All undecided, don't know or refused at ‘Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union’

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural | Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) (®) ()]

Unweighted Total 251 35 32 36 45 34 136 46 251

Weighted Total 259 47+ 27+ 39** 46* 35** 150 45* 251

Remain a member of the 88 12 9 12 15 21 49 19 82
European Union 34% 25% 34% 31% 32% 58% 33% 42% 33%

Leave the European Union 52 4 6 12 9 9 31 10 55
20% 9% 24% 30% 20% 27% 21% 22% 22%

Undecided/Don't know 103 29 11 11 19 5 60 15 96
40% 62% 42% 27% 41% 15% 40% 33% 38%

Would not vote - - - - - -

Refused 15 2 - 4 4 - 9 1 18

6% 4% - 11% 8% - 6% 2% 7%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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EUVOTE1A. Which way would you be most inclined to vote?

Base : All undecided, don't know or refused at ‘Should the UK remain a member of the European Union or should it leave the European Union’

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Remain a member of the

European Union
Leave the European Union
Undecided/Don't know

Would not vote

Refused

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6to 10) (7 to 10) (8to 10) (9to 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) () (d) (e) 0 (9) (h) (i) [0}
251 154 206 196 185 167 82 55 96 - 18 251
259 155 209 202 188 168 88* 52* 103* B 15%* 251
88 52 74 72 67 62 88 - - - 82
34% 33% 35% 36% 36% 37%a 100%gh - - - 33%
52 31 45 43 41 33 52 - - 55
20% 20% 21% 21% 22% 19% 100%fh - - 22%
103 60 79 76 69 62 - 103 - 96
40% 39% 38% 37% 37% 37% - 100%fg - 38%
15 11 11 11 11 11 - - - 15 18
6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% - - - 100% 7%

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Ipsos MORI




Base : All giving a voting intention at the first EU Vote question

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE2. Have you definitely decided to vote for Britain to remain/leave or is there a chance you may change your mind before you vote?

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) ()] (h) (0] ()] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0)
Unweighted Total 729 351 378 75 92 247 312 302 87 106 226 207 167 521 98 67 729
Weighted Total 714 357 357 89* 100" 249 273 298 74* 127* 208 263 91 447 157* 87* 729
Definitely decided 603 311 292 68 73 217 242 251 60 101 184 221 78 382 133 67 622
84%d| 87% 82%| 76% 73%  87%d  89%xcd 84% 81% 80% 88%) 84% 85%| 86% 85% 77%) 85%
May change mind 106 44 62 21 25 31 29 45 14 23 23 40 13 61 24 18 102
15%f 12% 17%) 24%ef  25%xef 12% 11%) 15% 19% 18% 11% 15% 14% 14% 15% 21%) 14%
Don't know 5 2 3 - 2 2 2 2 - 2 1 2 1 3 2 5
1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1%) 1% - 2% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Page 16

Table 16

Ipsos MORI
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUVOTE2. Have you definitely decided to vote for Britain to remain/leave or is there a chance you may change your mind before you vote?

Table 17

Base : All giving a voting intention at the first EU Vote question

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) ()]

Unweighted Total 729 82 122 109 146 141 456 144 729

Weighted Total 714 105* 126* 103* 140 120 462 133 729

Definitely decided 603 84 110 86 121 106 395 111 622
84% 80% 87% 83% 86% 88% | 86% 83% 85%

May change mind 106 22 15 15 18 15 62 23 102
15% 20% 12% 15% 13% 12% 13%  17% 14%

Don't know 5 - 1 2 2 - 5 - 5
1% - 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 1%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g I pSOS MORI
* small base




EUVOTE2. Have you definitely decided to vote for Britain to remain/leave or is there a chance you may change your mind before you vote?

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

Base : All giving a voting intention at the first EU Vote question

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union UnWw
(Weighted) EU LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6to 10) (7 to 10) (8to 10) (9to 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(@) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) ()] (h) [0] @
Unweighted Total 729 619 700 695 680 643 465 264 - - - 729
Weighted Total 714 592 675 669 653 617 445 270 B B * 729
Definitely decided 603 527 579 579 568 544 382 221 - - - 622
84% 89%bcde 86% 87%b 87%b 88%bcd 86% 82% - - - 85%
May change mind 106 63 94 88 83 71 57 49 - - - 102
15% 11% 14%acde 13%ae 13%ae 11%a 13% 18% - - - 14%
Don't know 5 2 3 2 2 2 5 - - - 5
1% * *c * * * 1% - - - 1%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Ipsos MORI




EU_LIKEV. And, how likely would you be to vote in an immediate referendum on the UK's membership of the European Union , on a scale of 1 to 10,

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

10 (Absolutely certain
to vote)

9

1 (Absolutely certain
not to vote)

Don't know
Refused

Mean

Standard Deviation

Total Unweigh

(Weight Employment status ted

ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total

Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup |Housing [ Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) | working | Retired| -oyed | Public ied Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000

1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122¢ 1000

749 364 385 67 112 286 283 331 78 119 21 293 95 496 149 87 775
75%cin  76%  74%| 57% T1%c  80%xc 78%C  80%xi 71% 65%  76%i 80%X  77% 82%xno 63%  71%| 78%

39 21 18 8 10 10 10 20 3 7 7 14 6 19 9 8 37
4% 4% 3% 7% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%) 4%

56 22 34 12 10 19 15 24 4 14 14 15 8 29 16 6 55
6% 5% 6%) 10%f 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6%

31 15 16 8 11 4 8 6 7 11 7 9 3 12 18 - 26
3%egm 3% 3% 6%e  7%xef 1% 2% 1% 6%g 6%g 3% 3% 3% 2% 8%xmo - 3%

13 2 11 5 1 2 5 4 1 4 4 2 3 6 4 2 15
1%a * 2%| a%e 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%| 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

47 20 27 6 2 14 25 15 6 6 20 17 3 22 17 8 40
5%m)| 4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 7%xd 4% 6% 3% 7%| 5% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4%

2 2 - 2 1 1 - 1 - - - 2

* * - 2%xef 1% 1% - * - - - *

5 5 1 2 2 5 - - 3 3 1 - 4

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5%xgij - - 1% 1% * - *

1 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1

38 20 18 6 9 9 12 6 4 18 10 7 3 12 17 8 29
4%gm 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 10%xgj 4% 2% 2% 2% 7%xm  7%m 3%

12 5 7 4 6 1 1 4 4 - 1 3 7 - 10
1%gm 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1% - 1%k 1% 3%m - 1%

8 7 2 3 5 * 5 - - - 5 * 3 - 3 6
1%f 1% * 3%f 1% * 1% - - - 1% * * - 3%mn 1%

9.05cin[ 9.10  9.01 | 842 8.90 9.32xc  9.11c | 9.45xhi 8.65 8.42 9.02i 9.30x  9.29 9.36xno 8.45  8.81 9.19

i
2.15 2.16 2.13 249 234 1.86 2.08 1.52 2.53 2.84 2.16 1.81 1.75 1.75 2.66 2.55 1.96

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

10 (Absolutely certain
to vote)

9

1 (Absolutely certain
not to vote)

Don't know

Refused

Mean
Standard Deviation

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EU_LIKEV. And, how likely would you be to vote in an immediate referendum on the UK's membership of the European Union , on a scale of 1 to 10,
where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural | Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) [(¢))

1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000

1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000

749 114 118 99 158 128 483 134 775
75%¢ 72% 76% 66% 81%xc 82%xc  77%  72% 78%

39 4 4 9 7 9 23 10 37
4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4%

56 10 12 14 5 6 32 15 55
6% 6% 8% 10%xd 3% 4% 5% 8% 6%

31 3 5 3 9 16 5 26
3%e 2% 3%e 2% 5%e 3% 3% 3%

13 5 3 1 2 1 1 1 15
1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

47 9 6 7 4 9 30 4 40
5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 4%

2 1 - 1 2

* 1% 1% *

5 1 - 1 2 3 1 4

1% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% *

1 - 1 1 - 1

38 12 4 8 5 2 19 13 29
4% 8%e 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 7%xi 3%

12 2 2 3 4 3 10
1%f 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

8 5 2 6 - 6
1% - 3%xbe 1% 1% - 1%

9.05 8.66 9.21 8.84 9.30a 9.36ac 9.15 8.86 9.19

2.15 2.66 1.86 2.35 1.90 1.73 2.01 2.50 1.96

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

10 (Absolutely certain
to vote)

9

1 (Absolutely certain
not to vote)

Don't know

Refused

Mean
Standard Deviation

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EU_LIKEV. And, how likely would you be to vote in an immediate referendum on the UK's membership of the European Union , on a scale of 1 to 10,
where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6to 10) (7t0 10) (8to0 10) (9to 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) ) [(¢)) (h) (i) [0}
1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27 15** 1000
749 749 749 749 749 749 420 255 60 2 11 775
75% 100%bcde 84% 86%b 89%bc 95%bcd 79%h 79%h 59% 9% 74% 78%
39 39 39 39 39 32 6 1 - 37
4% 4%a 4%a 5%a 5%ab) 6%g 2% 1% - 4%
56 56 56 56 26 22 7 - 55
6% 6%ae 6%ae 7%ae 5% 7% 7% - 6%
31 31 31 - 16 7 7 - 26
3% 3%ade 3%ade - 3% 2% 7% - 3%
13 13 - - 6 4 3 - 15
1% 1%acde - - 1% 1% 3% - 2%
47 - - - 17 16 13 * 40
5% - - - 3% 5% 13%fg 1% 4%
2 - - - 1 1 - 2
* - - - * 1%f - *
5 - - - 2 1 2 - 4
1% - - - * * 2% - *
1 - - - 1 - - 1
38 - - - 7 5 4 21 2 29
4% - - - 1% 2% 3% 79% 10% 3%
12 - - - 4 4 3 - 10
1% - - - 1% 1% 3% - 1%
8 - - - 2 2 3 2 6
1% - - - * 2% 11% 16% 1%
9.05 10.00bcde 9.67 9.72b 9.82bc 9.95bcd 9.3h 9.26h 8.30 1.99 8.95 9.19
2.15 0.00 0.86 0.73 0.53 0.22 1.55 1.80 2.51 2.82 3.01 1.96

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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EUOUTH1. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Scotland's economy over the next five years

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better

Make no difference
A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [ Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000

1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122* 1000

98 46 52 11 11 37 39 28 8 28 31 24 7 41 44 10 83
10%gklm 10% 10%] 9% 7% 11%  11% 7% 7% 16%xg  11% 7% 5% 7% 19%xmo 8% 8%

119 66 53 12 26 29 52 42 16 20 39 43 15 77 27 12 117
12%e| 14% 10%] 10% 16%e 8%  14%e 10% 14% 11% 14%) 12% 12%| 13% 11% 10%) 12%

176 88 88 15 19 71 71 71 17 32 55 64 22 105 52 14 179
18% 18% 17%) 12% 12% 20% 19%) 17% 15% 17% 20% 17% 18%| 17% 22% 12%) 18%

232 105 127 27 42 88 74 114 26 37 51 96 30 160 33 30 247
23%jn  22% 24%) 283% 27% 25% 20% 28%xj  24% 20% 19%) 26% 25% 26%xn  14% 25% 25%

247 124 124 40 44 95 66 122 30 45 49 118 29 158 42 40 246
25%fin  26%  24%|  34%xt 28%f 27%f  18% 30%xj 27%  25%  18% 32%xl  24%| 26%n  18% 33%n 25%

127 50 77 14 16 36 62 36 14 21 53 21 20 67 40 15 128
13%g:<m 10% 15%) 11% 10% 10%  17%xe 9% 12% 12% 19%xg 6% 16%k 11% 17% 13%) 13%

217 113 105 23 37 66 91 70 24 49 70 67 22 118 72 22 200
22%gm  23% 20%) 19% 24% 19% 25% 17% 21% 27%g  25%g 18% 18%| 19% 30%xm  18% 20%

479 228 251 67 8 183 140 235 57 82 101 214 59 318 75 70 493
48%fin  48%  48%|  57%f  55%f 51%f  39% 57%xiji _ 51%]  45% _ 36% 59%xl  48%| 52%xn  31% 58%n 49%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Ipsos MORI




Scotland's economy over the next five years

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better

Make no difference
A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUOUTH1. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Total Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (U] [(¢))
1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000
1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000
98 20 19 18 1 1 53 25 83
10% 12% 12% 12% 6% 7% 8%  13% 8%
119 23 18 16 25 15 68 29 17
12% 14% 12% 11% 13% 9% 1%  15% 12%
176 28 26 25 40 26 103 42 179
18% 17% 17% 17% 21% 17% 16%  22% 18%
232 30 30 43 45 46 159 34 247
23% 19% 19% 28% 23% 30%| 25% 18% 25%
247 33 47 34 49 43 170 37 246
25% 21% 30% 23% 25% 27% | 27%  19% 25%
127 26 15 15 24 16 74 21 128
13% 16% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12%  11% 13%
217 43 37 34 36 25 121 54 200
22%f 27% 24% 23% 19% 16% 19%  29%xf 20%
479 63 77 7 94 89 329 7 493
48%g| 40% 50% 51% 48% 57%xa  52%xg  38% 49%

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base
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Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better

Make no difference
A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUOUTH1. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?
Scotland's economy over the next five years

Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) @ (h) @) 0]
1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27+ 15+ 1000
98 82 89 89 87 84 11 80 3 3 2 83
10% 11% 10% 10% 10% 11% 2% 25%th 3% 10% 13% 8%
119 88 107 105 99 90 24 82 8 2 3 117
12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 5% 26%th 8% 7% 16% 12%
176 116 146 143 138 121 66 78 27 4 1 179
18% 16% 16%e 16%e 16%e 15% 12% 24%f 26%f 14% 9% 18%
232 178 217 215 211 199 168 39 18 4 3 247
23% 24% 24% 25% 25%a 25%a 32%gh 12% 17% 14% 20% 25%
247 209 231 229 222 217 226 10 9 1 1 246
25% 28%bcd 26% 26% 26% 28%bcd 42%gh 3% 9% 5% 7% 25%
127 76 96 93 85 77 37 33 38 13 5 128
13% 10% 11%de 11%de 10% 10% 7% 10% 37%fg 50% 35% 13%
217 169 196 194 186 174 35 162 1 4 5 200
22% 23% 22% 22% 22% 22% 7% 50%th 11% 17% 30% 20%
479 387 448 444 433 415 394 49 27 5 4 493
48% 52% 51% 51% 51%b 53%abcd 74%gh 15% 26%g 19% 27% 49%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better

Make no difference
A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

1
Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUOUT2. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?
Scotland's public services

Total Unweigh

(Weight Employment status ted

ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total

Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [ Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000

1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122* 1000

77 35 42 4 11 26 35 28 6 14 29 22 10 44 25 7 78
8% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7%  10% 7% 6% 7% 10%) 6% 8% 7% 11% 6% 8%

102 57 44 16 25 29 31 43 14 20 25 40 14 50 36 15 96
10%m  12% 9% 14%  16%xef 8% 9% 10% 13% 11% 9% 11% 12% 8% 15%m  12% 10%

368 181 187 30 49 141 146 141 32 71 114 127 33 237 88 29 360
37%clo  38% 36%) 25% 31%  40%c  40%c 34% 29% 39% 41%) 35% 27%| 39%x0 37% 24% 36%

160 75 84 29 29 53 49 83 18 25 32 72 23 103 23 30 174
16%jn  16% 16 %] 24%xt 18% 15%  14% 20%Xj 16% 14% 12% 20% 19% 17%n 10% 25%xn 17%

176 88 88 25 25 70 54 82 21 31 40 73 26 104 38 27 178
18% 18% 17%) 21% 16% 20% 15% 20% 19% 17% 14%) 20% 21%| 17% 16% 22% 18%

117 42 75 14 18 36 48 34 18 22 39 32 16 69 28 15 114
12%ag 9% 14%xa 12% 12% 10% 13% 8% 17%9 12% 14%g 9% 13%| 11% 12% 12%) 11%

179 92 87 21 36 55 66 7 20 33 53 62 24 94 61 22 174
18%m  19% 17% 18% 23% 15% 18% 17% 18% 18% 19% 17% 20%| 15% 26%xm  18% 17%

336 163 172 54 53 123 104 165 40 56 72 145 49 207 61 56 352
34%fin_ 34% 33%) 45%xf  34% 35%  28% 40%xj  36% 31% 26% 40%x 40%x_ 34% 26% 46%xmn 35%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Ipsos MORI




Scotland's public services

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better
Make no difference

A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUOUT2. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (U] [(¢))

1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000

1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000

77 10 14 15 12 10 40 20 78
8% 6% 9% 10% 6% 6% 6% 1% 8%

102 17 15 18 14 12 51 25 96
10%f 1% 10% 12% 7% 8% 8%  13% 10%

368 63 61 52 86 51 230 82 360
37% 39% 39% 34% 45%xe 32% | 37%  44% 36%

160 19 20 30 26 36 106 26 174
16% 12% 13% 20% 14% 23%xab  17%  14% 17%

d

176 30 32 22 34 30 130 17 178
18%g 19% 20% 14% 18% 19% 21%xg 9% 18%

117 21 14 15 21 17 70 18 114
12% 13% 9% 10% 1% 1% 1% 9% 1%

179 27 29 33 26 22 91 46 174
18%f 17% 19% 22% 14% 14% 15%  24%xt 17%

336 48 52 52 60 66 236 43 352
34%g| 30% 34% 34% 31% 42%x 38%xg 23%)| 35%

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base
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Ipsos MORI




Scotland's public services
Base : All

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUOUT2. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) (0]
Unweighted Total 1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
Weighted Total 1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27 15** 1000
A lot better 77 59 67 66 66 62 7 62 5 - 3 78
8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 1% 19%fh 5%f - 21% 8%
A little better 102 69 90 89 80 73 22 69 7 3 1 96
10% 9% 10%de 10%ade 10% 9% 4% 21%fh 7% 10% 3% 10%
Make no difference 368 275 327 318 312 286 153 155 46 11 4 360
37% 37% 37%c 36% 37%c 36% 29% 48%f 44% 41% 26% 36%
A little worse 160 120 145 144 144 134 137 12 3 4 3 174
16% 16% 16% 16% 17%bc 17%a 26%gh 4% 3% 16% 17% 17%
A lot worse 176 155 167 167 161 157 161 3 9 2 * 178
18% 21%bcde 19% 19% 19% 20%b 30%gh 1% 9%4g 9% 3% 18%
Don't know 117 71 91 90 80 75 53 21 32 7 5 114
12% 9% 10%d 10%d 9% 10% 10% 7% 31%fg 25% 30% 11%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 179 128 156 155 147 135 29 131 13 3 4 174
18% 17% 18% 18% 17% 17% 5% 41%fh 12%f 10% 24% 17%
Worse 336 275 312 311 305 291 208 15 13 6 3 352
34% 37%b 35% 36% 36%b 37%bg 56%gh 5% 13%g 24% 20% 35%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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EUOUTS. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?
Britain's influence in the world

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better

Make no difference
A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [ Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000

1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122* 1000

84 49 36 10 9 23 42 19 6 19 37 17 8 46 32 4 86
8%gk 10% 7%| 8% 6% 6%  12%xe 5% 5% 11%g  13%xgh 5% 6% 8% 13%x0 3% 9%

116 55 61 10 16 43 45 46 14 21 34 46 11 71 27 15 109
12% 11% 12%) 9% 10% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 12%) 12% 9%| 12% 11% 12%) 11%

280 147 133 21 44 107 107 118 28 48 83 103 35 175 72 26 278
28%c| 31% 26% 18% 28%  30%C 29%C  29% 25% 26% 30% 28% 28%| 29% 30% 22% 28%

204 95 109 30 44 80 50 112 29 30 31 101 30 133 30 34 209
20%fin  20%  21%|  25%f  28%xf 23%f  14% 27%xi]  26%j 16%  11% 28%x  24%| 22%n  12% 28%n 21%

200 95 105 34 28 79 59 90 25 42 41 82 27 130 35 29 209
20%fj| 20% 20%) 28%f 18% 22% 16% 22%j 23% 23% 15%) 22% 22%| 21% 15% 24% 21%

115 38 77 15 16 24 61 25 9 23 53 17 12 52 42 14 109
12%aegkm8%  15%xa 12% 10% 7% 17%xe 6% 8% 12%g  19%xgh 5% 10%k 9% 18%xm  11% 1%

200 104 97 20 26 65 87 65 20 40 70 63 19 117 59 19 195
20%g| 22% 19% 17% 16% 18%  24%x 16% 18% 22% 25%xg  17% 15%| 19% 25% 15% 20%

404 190 214 63 72 159 109 203 54 72 72 183 57 263 64 63 418
40%fin  40% 41%) 53%xf 46%f 45%f 30%) 49%Xj 49%j 39%j 26% 50%x 46% 43%xn  27% 52%xn 42%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Table 29

EUOUTS. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Britain's influence in the world
Base : All

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9)

Unweighted Total 1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000

Weighted Total 1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000

A lot better 84 18 17 11 13 4 43 21 86
8%e| 11%e 11%e 7% 7% 3% 7%  11% 9%

A little better 116 19 17 20 16 20 67 26 109
12% 12% 11% 13% 8% 13% 11% 14% 11%

Make no difference 280 47 38 49 60 39 170 63 278
28% 29% 25% 32% 31% 25% 27% 34% 28%

A little worse 204 31 31 29 45 40 144 31 209
20% 19% 20% 19% 23% 26% 23%x  17%)| 21%

A lot worse 200 19 35 31 42 43 143 27 209
20%a 12% 22%a 21% 22% 27%xa  23%xg 14% 21%

Don't know 115 26 16 11 18 9 61 19 109
12%e 16%e 11% 8% 9% 6% 10% 10%) 11%

Combinations - Summary net

Better 200 38 34 31 29 25 110 a7 195
20%f 24% 22% 20% 15% 16% 18% 25%f] 20%

Worse 404 50 66 60 87 83 287 58 418
40%g| 31% 42% 40% 45%a 53%xac 46%xg 31% 42%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk lev:
* small base

el) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

Ipsos MORI




Britain's influence in the world
Base : All
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EUOUTS. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) (0]
Unweighted Total 1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
Weighted Total 1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27 15** 1000
A lot better 84 71 77 76 74 72 10 69 4 2 86
8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 2% 21%fh 3% 8% 9%
A little better 116 79 96 94 90 82 27 78 8 1 2 109
12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 5% 24%fh 8% 3% 16% 11%
Make no difference 280 209 255 248 244 222 103 129 35 7 6 278
28% 28% 29% 28% 29% 28% 19% 40%f 34%f 27% 40% 28%
A little worse 204 150 187 185 180 164 166 23 12 3 209
20% 20% 21% 21% 21%a 21%a 31%gh 7% 12% 10% 21%
A lot worse 200 173 189 189 183 177 187 2 7 2 2 209
20% 23%bcd 21% 22% 22% 22%b 35%gh 1% 7%g 9% 10% 21%
Don't know 115 66 83 81 72 71 40 21 38 11 5 109
12% 9% 9%d 9%d 8% 9% 8% 7% 36%fg 42% 34% 11%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 200 150 173 171 164 154 37 146 12 3 2 195
20% 20% 20% 20% 19% 20% 7% 45%fh 11% 11% 16% 20%
Worse 404 323 376 374 363 340 353 25 19 5 2 418
40% 43% 42% 43% 43% 43% 66%gh 8% 19%g 19% 10% 42%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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EUOUTA4. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?
Scotland's influence in the world

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [ Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)
Unweighted Total 1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000
Weighted Total 1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122¢ 1000
A lot better 90 45 45 4 3 31 50 20 5 23 41 15 7 36 42 8 81
9%dgkm 9% 9% 4% 2% 9%d  14%xed 5% 4% 13%gh 15%xgh 4% 6% 6% 18%xmo 7% 8%
A little better 89 42 47 11 15 31 32 39 11 14 25 34 14 51 24 12 89
9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 12% 8% 10% 10%] 9%
Make no difference 402 214 188 37 63 151 150 166 41 66 122 155 43 268 84 39 400
40%b|  45%xb 36%) 31% 40% 42% 41%) 40% 37% 36% 44%) 42% 35%| 44%xo 35% 32%| 40%
A little worse 141 65 76 24 31 50 34 76 22 18 24 66 23 95 20 18 151
14%fjin  14%  15%|  20%f  20%f 14% 9% 18%xij  20%ij 10% 8%| 18%x 19%x  16%xn 8% 15%| 15%
A lot worse 183 | 87 96 36 26 69 51 85 23 40 33 77 24 113 28 35 185
18%fin  18% 18%) 30%xdef1 7%  20% 14%) 21%j 21%j 22%j 12% 21% 20% 19% 12% 29%xmn 19%
Don't know 95 26 70 6 19 23 46 27 9 22 34 19 11 42 40 9 94
10%aegkm5% 13%xa 5% 12% 6% 13%xe 7% 8% 12% 12%g 5% 9% 7% 17%xm 8% 9%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 179 87 92 15 18 62 83 58 16 37 65 49 22 88 67 20 170
18%gkm 18% 18% 13% 11% 18% 23%xd  14% 14% 20% 24%xg  13% 18% 14% 28%xm  17%) 17%
Worse 324 153 17 60 57 119 85 161 45 58 57 142 a7 208 48 53 336
32%fin  32%  33%|  51%xef 36%f 34%f  23% 39%xj  41%j 32%]  20%| 39%Xx 38%x 34%n  20% 44%xn 34%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Page 31

Table 31

Ipsos MORI




Page 32

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUOUTA4. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?
Scotland's influence in the world

Table 32

Base : All
Total Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9)
Unweighted Total 1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000
Weighted Total 1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000
A lot better 90 23 20 12 8 8 54 17 81
9%d| 14%de 13%de 8% 4% 5% 9% 9%| 8%
A little better 89 16 9 13 19 15 52 20 89
9% 10% 6% 9% 10% 9% 8% 11%)| 9%
Make no difference 402 57 55 65 86 71 260 76 400
40% 36% 36% 43% 45% 46% 41% 40%) 40%
A little worse 141 23 19 16 39 22 86 33 151
14% 15% 12% 10% 20%xc 14% 14% 18%) 15%
A lot worse 183 24 37 27 30 35 128 24 185
18% 15% 24% 18% 15% 22% 20%g 13% 19%
Don't know 95 16 14 18 12 5 48 17 94
10%e: 10% 9% 12%e 6% 3% 8% 9% 9%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 179 39 29 26 27 23 105 38 170
18% 24%d 19% 17% 14% 15% 17% 20% 17%
Worse 324 a7 56 43 69 57 214 57 336
32% 30% 36% 28% 35% 36% 34% 31% 34%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base




Scotland's influence in the world
Base : All
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EUOUTA4. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) (0]
Unweighted Total 1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
Weighted Total 1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27 15** 1000
A lot better 90 66 75 74 71 68 19 62 8 1 81
9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 19%fh 7% 2% 8%
A little better 89 61 79 76 69 62 16 59 11 - 3 89
9% 8% 9%de 9%de 8% 8% 3% 18%f 11%f - 20% 9%
Make no difference 402 301 354 350 345 321 173 167 42 13 7 400
40% 40% 40% 40% 41%bc 41% 33% 52%f 41% 47% 47% 40%
A little worse 141 104 133 132 128 116 123 7 8 2 1 151
14% 14% 15%a 15%a 15%a 15%a 23%gh 2% 7%g 9% 7% 15%
A lot worse 183 159 173 172 169 162 171 6 5 1 185
18% 21%bcd 20% 20% 20% 21% 32%gh 2% 4% 5% 19%
Don't know 95 57 71 69 61 59 30 21 30 10 4 94
10% 8% 8%d 8%d 7% 8% 6% 7% 29%fg 37% 26% 9%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 179 127 154 150 140 130 35 121 19 1 3 170
18% 17% 17%d 17%d 17% 17% 7% 38%fh 18%f 2% 20% 17%
Worse 324 263 307 304 297 277 204 13 12 4 1 336
32% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 55%gh 4% 12%g 14% 7% 34%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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EUOUTS. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Your own standard of living

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better

Make no difference
A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

1
Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

Total Unweigh

(Weight Employment status ted

ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total

Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [ Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) (0] (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000

1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122¢ 1000

58 34 23 4 10 21 24 20 7 16 15 20 6 27 25 5 51
6%m 7% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 5% 5% 5% 4% 11%xm 4% 5%

77 40 37 16 10 25 25 30 8 16 21 23 11 44 19 10 75
8% 8% 7%| 14%x 6% 7% 7%| 7% 7% 9% 7%| 6% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8%

457 226 231 37 69 153 196 173 43 70 161 153 46 289 115 41 457
46%clo 47% 44%) 32% 44% 43% 54%xce 42% 39% 38% 58%xghi 42% 37%| 48%0  48%0  34%) 46%

206 97 109 38 38 77 50 98 34 40 33 99 31 138 26 33 211
21%fin  20%  21%|  32%xt 24%f 22%f  14% 24%j 31%x]  22%  12% 27%x  25%| 23%xn  11% 27%n 21%

117 55 62 14 17 57 30 62 10 25 18 56 12 65 24 25 113
12%fj| 12% 12%) 12% 11%  16%xf 8% 15%Xxj 9% 14%j 7%| 15%x 10%| 11% 10% 20%xmn 11%

85 26 59 9 14 23 39 28 9 16 31 14 18 45 28 8 93
9%akm 6% 1%xa 7% 9% 6% 11%) 7% 8% 9% 11%) 4% 15%xk 7% 12% 7%| 9%

134 74 60 20 19 46 49 51 15 32 35 43 17 7 45 15 126
13%m  16% 12% 17% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 18% 13% 12% 14% 12% 19%m  13%) 13%

323 152 17 52 55 133 80 160 a4 65 51 155 43 203 51 57 324
32%fin  32%  33%|  44%xi 35%f 37%xf 22%| 39%xj  40%j 35% _ 18%| 42%x  35%| 33%nh  21% 47%xmn 32%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Table 35

EUOUTS. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Your own standard of living
Base : All

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9)

Unweighted Total 1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000

Weighted Total 1000 160* 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000

A lot better 58 5 15 9 9 5 24 19 51
6%f 3% 10%xae 6% 5% 3% 4% 10%xf 5%

A little better 77 18 9 14 14 3 41 17 75
8%€| 11%e 6% 9%e 7%e 2% 6% 9% 8%

Make no difference 457 71 69 74 99 76 297 92 457
46% 45% 44% 49% 51% 49% 47% 49%) 46%

A little worse 206 28 32 25 42 48 144 31 211
21% 17% 20% 17% 22% 31%xac 23% 16% 21%

A lot worse 117 20 22 19 13 17 73 18 113
12%d| 12% 14%d 13% 7% 11% 12% 10% 11%

Don't know 85 18 9 10 16 7 49 12 93
9% 11% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 9%

Combinations - Summary net

Better 134 22 24 23 23 8 65 36 126
13%ef 14%e 15%e 15%e 12%e 5% 10%  19%xf 13%

Worse 323 48 54 a4 55 65 217 49 324
32% 30% 35% 29% 29% 41%xed  35% 26% 32%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base

Ipsos MORI




Your own standard of living
Base : All

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

EUOUTS. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8t0 10) (9t0 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) (0]
Unweighted Total 1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
Weighted Total 1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27 15** 1000
A lot better 58 44 50 50 46 46 4 51 2 1 51
6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 1% 16%fh 2% 2% 5%
A little better 77 57 69 68 66 60 17 54 3 - 3 75
8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 3% 17%th 3% - 17% 8%
Make no difference 457 343 412 405 391 360 206 178 54 12 8 457
46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 39% 55%f 52%f 44% 49% 46%
A little worse 206 151 183 182 177 166 169 16 15 4 2 211
21% 20% 21% 21% 21% 21%a 32%gh 5% 15%g 15% 10% 21%
A lot worse 117 98 106 106 104 100 105 6 2 4 113
12% 13%b 12% 12% 12% 13% 20%gh 2% 2% 17% 11%
Don't know 85 55 66 63 59 57 31 18 26 6 4 93
9% 7% 7%cd 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 26%fg 22% 24% 9%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 134 101 119 118 112 106 21 105 5 1 3 126
13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 4% 33%fh 5% 2% 17% 13%
Worse 323 249 289 288 280 265 274 22 18 8 2 324
32% 33% 33% 33% 33% 34% 51%gh 7% 17%g 32% 10% 32%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 37

EUOUT. If the UK votes to leave the European Union, to what extent do you think it would be better or worse for each of the following, or would it make no difference?

- Summary table -

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A lot better

A little better

Make no difference
A little worse

A lot worse

Don't know

Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Scotland's
economy over Britain's Scotland's Your own
the next five Scotland's influence in influence in standard of
years public services| the world the world living
1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
98 77 84 90 58
10% 8% 8% 9% 6%
119 102 116 89 77
12% 10% 12% 9% 8%
176 368 280 402 457
18% 37% 28% 40% 46%
232 160 204 141 206
23% 16% 20% 14% 21%
247 176 200 183 117
25% 18% 20% 18% 12%
127 117 115 95 85
13% 12% 12% 10% 9%
217 179 200 179 134
22% 18% 20% 18% 13%
479 336 404 324 323
48% 34% 40% 32% 32%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

INDY3. If the UK votes to leave the European Union when voters in Scotland vote to remain in the European Union,
some have suggested that another referendum on Scottish independence may be held.
To what extent do you agree or disagree that there should be another referendum on Scottish independence within two years if the UK leaves the European Union when voters in
Scotland vote to remain in the European Union.

Table 38

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) |working| Retired | -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (¢)] (h) (i) (1) (k) [0] (m) (n) (0)
1000 456 544 102 140 343 411 409 133 145 296 287 230 705 147 90 1000
1000 479 521 119* 157 356 364 411 111 183 278 366 123 607 238 122* 1000
347 175 172 52 49 140 107 136 42 91 70 120 47 173 104 56 324
35%fim  37% 33%| 44%F  31%  39%F  29%) 33% 38%j 50%xgj 25% 33% 38% 28% 44%xm  46%xm 32%
127 62 65 21 32 46 27 62 23 21 20 65 17 78 27 16 122
13%fi|  13%  12%|  17%f  20%xf 13%f 7%] 15%j 21%x]  12% 7%| 18%x 14% 13% 1% 13%| 12%
45 21 25 6 8 15 17 21 3 7 15 14 6 28 9 7 44
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
91 47 44 13 14 30 34 40 9 13 28 29 14 57 20 10 94
9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 10%] 8% 12% 9% 8% 8% 9%
364 167 197 24 49 122 166 148 32 42 135 133 35 261 66 30 392
36%ciln 35% 38% 20% 31%  34%c  46%xcde 36%i 29% 23% 48%xghi 36% 29% 43%xno  28% 25% 39%
o
25 7 18 3 5 3 14 4 2 9 10 3 3 10 13 1 24
3%egkm 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4%e 1% 2% 5%g 4%9 1% 3% 2% 5%xm 1% 2%
475 237 237 73 81 186 133 198 65 12 90 185 63 250 131 73 446
47%fim  50% 46%) 61%xf 51%f  52%f 37% 48%j 59%xj  61%xg] 32% 51% 52% 41% 55%m  60%xm 45%
455 214 241 37 63 152 200 188 M 55 163 163 50 318 86 40 486
45%cino 45% 46%) 31% 40% 43% 55%xcde 46%i 37% 30% 59%xghi 45% 40% 52%xno  36% 33%) 49%
20 24 -4 36 17 34 -67 10 24 57 -73 23 14 -68 45 32 -40
2% 5% -1%) 30% 11% 10%  -18%) 3% 21% 31%  -26% 6% 11%| -11% 19% 26%) -4%

Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/ilj - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI




Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

INDY3. If the UK votes to leave the European Union when voters in Scotland vote to remain in the European Union,

some have suggested that another referendum on Scottish independence may be held.
To what extent do you agree or disagree that there should be another referendum on Scottish independence within two years if the UK leaves the European Union when voters in

Scotland vote to remain in the European Union.

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (¢)]

1000 120 156 152 197 176 606 195 1000

1000 160" 155 151 194 156 628 188 1000

347 78 52 50 66 34 229 51 324
35%e 49%xbcde  34%e 33%e 34%e 22% 37%9  27% 32%

127 24 17 15 20 29 86 19 122
13% 15% 11% 10% 11% 18%x|  14%  10% 12%

45 4 7 9 6 10 28 6 44
5% 2% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4%

91 16 12 19 20 11 59 19 94
9% 10% 8% 13% 10% 7% 9%  10% 9%

364 34 62 55 76 69 213 83 392
36%a 21% 40%a 36%a 39%a 44%xa  34%  44%xt 39%

25 5 5 3 5 3 12 9 24
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%xf 2%

475 102 69 65 86 63 315 70 446
47%g 64%xbcde  45% 43% 45% 40% 50%g  37% 45%

455 49 74 74 96 81 272 102 486
45%3)| 31% 48%a 49%a 50%a 52%a 43% 54%xf 49%

20 53 -5 -9 -10 -18 43 -32 -40
2% 33% -3% -6% -5% -11% 7% __-17% -4%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+

J16-038938-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base
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Table 39

Ipsos MORI




INDY3. If the UK votes to leave the European Union when voters in Scotland vote to remain in the European Union,

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - June 2016

some have suggested that another referendum on Scottish independence may be held.
To what extent do you agree or disagree that there should be another referendum on Scottish independence within two years if the UK leaves the European Union when voters in

Scotland vote to remain in the European Union.

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Likelihood
Total to vote Referendum European Union Unw
(Weighted) EU_LIKEV (EUVOTE1/x combined) Tot.
(10)
Absol Would
-utely not
certain (6 to 10) (7t0 10) (8to0 10) (9to 10) Remain Leave Undecided vote Refused
(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) Q) (h) @) 0]
1000 775 908 893 867 812 547 319 96 20 18 1000
1000 749 887 874 843 787 533 322 103* 27+ 15%* 1000
347 263 309 304 295 275 189 109 33 9 7 324
35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 36% 34% 32% 33% 48% 32%
127 89 118 118 108 98 88 24 15 - - 122
13% 12% 13%ade 14%ade 13% 12% 17%g 8% 14% - - 12%
45 35 41 40 37 37 21 18 6 - - 44
5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% - - 4%
91 62 80 77 75 68 52 23 14 2 * 94
9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 14% 6% 2% 9%
364 288 323 319 316 298 176 142 29 12 5 392
36% 38%bc 36% 37% 37%bc 38%bg 33% 44%fh 28% 45% 31% 39%
25 11 15 14 12 11 5 7 6 4 3 24
3% 2% 2%d 2%d 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 16% 19% 2%
475 352 428 423 403 373 278 133 48 9 7 446
47% 47% 48% 48% 48% 47% 52%g 41% 46% 33% 48% 45%
455 350 403 397 390 366 228 164 44 13 5 486
45% 47% 45% 45% 46%bc 46% 43% 51%f 42% 51% 33% 49%
20 2 24 26 13 7 49 -32 4 -5 2 -40

2%

3%

3%

2%

1%

9%

-10%

4%

-18%

-4%

Fieldwork dates : 6th to 12th June 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 18+
J16-038938-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/hli/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 40

Ipsos MORI




